instruments which were not designated as hedging instruments:

As of December 31, 2020:

 Par value in source
currency, in
thousands

Fair
value
NIS

thousands

Short Long
Maturity /
expiration

date
Currency

1,264 73,750 81,000 1-12/2021 EUR/ILS

Future transactions -1,406 20,000  1-11/2021 AUD/ILS

1,079 12,500  2/2021 USD/ILS

As of December 31, 2019:

 Par value in source
currency, in
thousands

Fair
value
NIS

thousands

Short Long
Maturity /
expiration

date
Currency

3,194 47,500 58,000 1-11/2019 EUR/ILS
Future transactions

-150 8,150 2,000 1-6,9-
12/2019 AUD/ILS

Unofficial Translation from Hebrew

123

Sensitivity tests to financial instruments: As of December 31, 2020

The Company performed, as of the balance sheet date, four sensitivity tests to changes in
the upper and lower range of 5% and 10% in market factors. The market tests were
performed in accordance with the determined model.

1. Table specifying the changes in the fair value of financial instruments which are

sensitive to changes in the USD:

Profit (loss) from the
changes (NIS thousands)

NIS
thousands

Profit (loss) from the
changes (NIS thousands)

  +10% +5% Fair value  -10% -5%

NIS 3.537 to
USD 1

NIS 3.376
to USD 1

NIS 3.215 to
USD 1

NIS 2.894 to
USD 1

NIS 3.054 to
USD 1

Cash and cash
equivalents 4,817 2,408 48,165 -4,817 -2,408

Short term
investments  14 7 143 -14 -7

Trade receivables  1,842 921 18,420 -1,842 -921

Short term credit  -3,664 -1,832 -36,643 3,664 1,832

Trade and other
payables -4,404 -2,202 -44,036 4,404 2,202

Total -1,395 -698 -13,951 1,395 698

Unofficial Translation from Hebrew

124

2. Table specifying the changes in the fair value of financial instruments which are
sensitive to changes in the EUR:

Profit (loss) from the changes
(NIS thousands) NIS thousands

Profit (loss) from the
changes (NIS thousands)

  +10% +5% Fair value  -10% -5%

NIS 4.339 to
EUR 1

NIS 4.141 to
EUR 1

NIS 3.944 to EUR
1

NIS 3.550
to EUR 1

NIS 3.747
to EUR 1

Cash and cash
equivalents 15,656 7,828 156,564 -15,656 -7,828

Trade receivables  1,986 993 19,858 -1,986 -993

Short term credit  -2,150 -1,075 -21,499 2,150 1,075

Trade and other
payables -3,647 -1,823 -36,468 3,647 1,823

Long term loan -502 -251 -5,017 502 251

Total 11,343 5,672 113,438 -11,343 -5,672

3. Table specifying the changes in the fair value of financial instruments which are

sensitive to changes in the AUD:

Profit (loss) from the
changes (NIS thousands)

NIS
thousands

Profit (loss) from the
changes (NIS thousands)

  +10% +5% Fair value  -10% -5%

NIS 2.732 to
AUD 1

NIS 2.608
to AUD 1

NIS 2.483
to AUD 1

NIS 2.235
to AUD 1

NIS 2.359
to AUD 1

Cash and cash equivalents 1,345 673 13,454 -1,345 -673

Trade receivables  4,581 2,290 45,805 -4,581 -2,290

Trade and other payables -1,572 -786 -15,720 1,572 786

Total 4,354 2,177 43,539 -4,354 -2,177

Unofficial Translation from Hebrew

125

4. Table specifying the changes in the fair value of financial instruments which are

sensitive to changes in the Consumer Price Index:

Profit from the changes (NIS
thousands)

NIS
thousands

Loss from the changes
(NIS thousands)

  +10% +5% Fair value  -10% -5%

  110.1 points 105.1 points
100.1
points 90.1 points 95.1 points

Short term investments  743 371 7,427 -743 -371

Total 743 371 7,427 -743 -371

C. Corporate Governance Aspects

Disclosure regarding the corporation’s internal auditor

The corporation’s internal auditor is Mr. Daniel Shapira, C.P.A.
A. An accountant with 28 years of experience in the internal auditing of public

companies.
B. The internal auditor is not an employee of the Company, but rather provides it with

internal audit services through outsourcing.
C. To the best of the Company’s knowledge, the internal auditor meets the conditions

set forth in section 146(B) of the Companies Law, 5759-1999, and the conditions set
forth in section 8 of the Internal Audit Law, 5752-1992 (the “Internal Audit Law”).

[…]

amount of NIS 79,361 thousand. (As of December 31, 2019 - NIS
13,358 thousand).

The Company manages its foreign currency risk through hedging
transactions, most of which will be realized within 12 months.

The Company hedges its exposure to volatility in the translation of its
foreign operations through holding net loans in foreign currency, and
through forward and swap contracts on foreign currency.

On December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company hedged 70% and 63%
of its expected cash flow exposure in foreign currency, respectively. As
of the reporting date, these transactions are highly probable.

Sensitivity analysis to foreign currency:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity test to reasonably
possible changes in the USD, AUD, and EUR, with all other variables
remaining unchanged. The effect of the Company’s pre-tax profit
applies to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.
The Company’s exposure to changes in foreign currency in all other
currencies is immaterial.

Maytronics Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

206

Note 31 -  Financial Instruments (Cont.)

  December 31,
  2020  2019
  NIS thousands

Sensitivity test to changes in the EUR exchange rate

Profit (loss) from the change

Exchange rate increase of 10%   11,343   1,233

Exchange rate decrease of 10%   (11,343)  (1,233)

  December 31,
  2020  2019
  NIS thousands

Sensitivity test to changes in the USD exchange rate

Profit (loss) from the change

Exchange rate increase of 10%   (1,395)  (672)

Exchange rate decrease of 10%   1,395   672

  December 31,
  2020  2019
  NIS thousands

Sensitivity test to changes in the AUD exchange rate

Profit (loss) from the change

Exchange rate increase of 10%   4,354   3,462

Exchange rate decrease of 10%   (4,354)  (3,462)

3. Share price risk

For the Company’s investments in marketable financial instruments on the stock
exchange for securities, stocks and bonds, and financial assets measured at fair
value through profit and loss, the sensitivity to market price risk is due to
uncertainties regarding the future value of these investments. The Company
manages price risk by diversifying its investment portfolio, and by limiting the
total investment in stocks in general.

As of the reporting date, the Group’s exposure to investments in financial
instruments measured at fair value amounts to NIS 18,303 thousand. An increase